

No. 15-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL.
CORI RIGSBY; KERRI RIGSBY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
University of Arizona
James E. Rogers
College of Law
1201 E. Speedway
Tucson, AZ 85721
(520) 621-3984

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
BLAIR J. GREENWALD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 5, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STRUCTURE OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT AND THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE SEAL PROVISION DEMONSTRATE AN INTENT TO PRE- SERVE THE GOVERNMENT'S INTER- EST IN ENFORCEMENT AND THE DE- FENDANTS' RIGHTS.....	3
II. IN THE CURRENT LEGAL REGIME, SEAL VIOLATIONS AUTOMATICALLY INFRINGE DEFENDANTS' RIGHTS	6
III. THE SEAL PROVISION MUST BE STRICTLY ENFORCED BECAUSE IT IS OTHERWISE IN RELATORS' PERSONAL INTEREST TO VIOLATE THE SEAL.....	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arden Way Assocs. v. Boesky</i> , 660 F. Supp. 1494 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	9
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	13
<i>Brock v. Tolkow</i> , 109 F.R.D. 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	10
<i>In re CFS-Related Sec. Fraud Litig.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	10
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated March 24, 2003</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>It's My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Klein v. Harris</i> , 667 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Nat'l Acceptance Co. of Am. v. Bathalter</i> , 705 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	4
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951).....	9
<i>SEC v. Dresser Indus.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9, 10
<i>In re Seper</i> , 705 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	11
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Mergent Servs. v. Flaherty</i> , 540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 388 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1967)	11
<i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 535 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730	2, 3, 4, 16
------------------------	-------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memorandum, U.S. Attorney General Eric H. Holder, Jr., <i>Coordination of Parallel Criminal, Civil, Regulatory, and Administrative Proceedings</i> (Jan. 30, 2012), https://www.justice.gov/usam/organization-and-functions-manual-27-parallel-proceedings	6
Memorandum, U.S. Deputy Attorney General Sally Q. Yates, <i>Individual Accountability for Corporate Wrongdoing</i> (Sept. 9, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/dag/file/769036/download ;	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Michael Lockman, Comment, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (2015).....	14, 15
Milton Pollack, <i>Parallel Civil and Criminal Proceedings</i> , 129 F.R.D. 201 (1989).....	10
Offices of the U.S. Attorneys, <i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> (1997), https://www.justice.gov/usam/united-states-attorneys-manual	
1-7.500	11
1-7.530	14
1-7.520	11
1-7.550	11
1-12.000 (updated Nov. 2015)	6, 8
9-28.210 (updated Nov. 2015)	7
9-28.1500 (renumbered and revised Nov. 2015).....	8
9-42.440	6
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General Speaks at the American Bar Association's Ninth National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement</i> (June 7, 2012), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-assistant-attorney-general-stuart-f-delery-speaks-american-bar-association-s-ninth	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Remarks by Assistant Attorney General for the Criminal Division Leslie R. Caldwell at the Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund Conference</i> (Sept. 17, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/remarks-assistant-attorney-general-criminal-division-leslie-r-caldwell-taxpayers-against	7, 15
S. Rep. No. 99–345, 99th Cong. 2d Sess. 1986	4, 5, 6, 8, 13
U.S. Chamber Inst. For Legal Reform, <i>The New Lawsuit Ecosystem: Trends, Targets and Players</i> (Oct. 2013), http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/The_New_Lawsuit_Ecosystem_pages_web.pdf	14, 15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Division, <i>Fraud Statistics - Overview: October 1, 1987 - September 30, 2015</i> (Nov. 23, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/download	15, 16
